APPENDIX D-4 Beneficiary Eligible Mitigation Action Certification

# BENEFICIARY ELIGIBLE MITIGATION ACTION CERTIFICATION

Beneficiary \_\_\_\_\_

Lead Agency Authorized to Act on Behalf of the Beneficiary (Any authorized person with delegation of such authority to direct the Trustee delivered to the Trustee pursuant to a Delegation of Authority and Certificate of Incumbency)

Action Title:	
Beneficiary's Project ID:	
Funding Request No.	(sequential)
Request Type: (select one or more)	Reimbursement   Advance     Other (specify):
Payment to be made to: (select one or more)	□ Beneficiary □ Other (specify):
Funding Request & Direction (Attachment A)	<ul> <li>Attached to this Certification</li> <li>To be Provided Separately</li> </ul>

#### **SUMMARY**

Eligible Mitigation Action	□ Appendix D-2 item (specify):
Action Type	□ Item 10 - DERA Option (5.2.12) (specify and attach DERA Proposal):
<b>Detailed Description of Mi</b>	tigation Action Item Including Community and Air Quality Benefits (5.2.2):
Estimate of Anticipated N	Dx Reductions (5.2.3):
Identification of Governme	ental Entity Responsible for Reviewing and Auditing Expenditures of Eligible
	Ensure Compliance with Applicable Law (5.2.7.1):
0	
Describe how the Beneficia	ry will make documentation publicly available (5.2.7.2).
Describe any cost share rec	uirement to be placed on each NOx source proposed to be mitigated (5.2.8).
Describe how the Boneficie	ry complied with subparagraph 4.2.8, related to notice to U.S. Government
Agencies (5.2.9).	i y complica with subparagraph 4.2.6, related to notice to 0.5. Government

If applicable, describe how the mitigation action will mitigate the impacts of NOx emissions on communities that have historically borne a disproportionate share of the adverse impacts of such emissions (5.2.10).

### <u>ATTACHMENTS</u> (CHECK BOX IF ATTACHED)

Attachment A	Funding Request and Direction.
Attachment B	Eligible Mitigation Action Management Plan Including Detailed Budget and Implementation and Expenditures Timeline (5.2.4).
Attachment C	Detailed Plan for Reporting on Eligible Mitigation Action Implementation (5.2.11).
Attachment D	Detailed cost estimates from selected or potential vendors for each proposed expenditure exceeding \$25,000 (5.2.6). [Attach only if project involves vendor expenditures exceeding \$25,000.]
Attachment E	DERA Option (5.2.12). [Attach only if using DERA option.]
Attachment F	Attachment specifying amount of requested funding to be debited against each beneficiary's allocation (5.2.13). [Attach only if this is a joint application involving multiple beneficiaries.]

# **CERTIFICATIONS**

By submitting this application, the Lead Agency makes the following certifications:

- 1. This application is submitted on behalf of Beneficiary \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, and the person executing this certification has authority to make this certification on behalf of the Lead Agency and Beneficiary, pursuant to the Certification for Beneficiary Status filed with the Court.
- 2. Beneficiary requests and directs that the Trustee make the payments described in this application and Attachment A to this Form.
- 3. This application contains all information and certifications required by Paragraph 5.2 of the Trust Agreement, and the Trustee may rely on this application, Attachment A, and related certifications in making disbursements of trust funds for the aforementioned Project ID.
- 4. Any vendors were or will be selected in accordance with a jurisdiction's public contracting law as applicable. (5.2.5)
- 5. Beneficiary will maintain and make publicly available all documentation submitted in

support of this funding request and all records supporting all expenditures of eligible mitigation action funds subject to applicable laws governing the publication of confidential business information and personally identifiable information. (5.2.7.2)

**DATED:** 

[LEAD AGENCY]

for

[NAME] [TITLE]

[BENEFICIARY]

# [SAMPLE ATTACHMENT B - USE OF THIS FORMAT IS NOT MANDATORY]

## PROJECT MANAGEMENT PLAN PROJECT SCHEDULE AND MILESTONES

Milestone	Date
Lead Agency Provides Notice of Availability of Mitigation Action Funds	
Project Sponsor Submits Proposal to Lead Agency	
Lead Agency Provides Written Approval of Project Sponsor's Proposal	
Lead Agency Incorporates Project Sponsor's Proposal into Mitigation Plan	
Trustee Acknowledges Receipt of Project Certification and Funding Direction	
Trustee Allocates Share of Funds for Approved Project	
Lead Agency Directs Funding (Advance Funded Projects)	
Project Sponsor Obtains Cost Share, Notifies or Certifies to Lead Agency	
Project Sponsor Enters into Contracts, Purchase Orders, etc Start	
Project Sponsor Enters into Contracts, Purchase Orders, etc Complete	
Project Installation(s) – Start	
Project Installation(s) – Complete	
Project Sponsor provides detailed invoices for all claimed project costs, documentation for emission reduction estimates, required certification documents to Lead Agency to support direction	
to Trustee for Payment (Reimbursement, Direct-to-Vendor) or final accounting (Forward Funded Projects)	-
Lead Agency completes review and certifies payment direction to Trustee (Reimbursement)	
Trustee Acknowledges Receipt of Direction for Payment(s) (Advance Funded, Reimbursement)	-
Project Sponsor Certifies Project Completion	
Lead Agency Reports Project Completion	

#### PROJECT BUDGET

Period of Performance:				
Budget Category	Total Approved Budget \$	Share of Total Budget to be Funded by the Trust \$	Cost-Share, if applicable (Entity #1) \$	Cost-Share, if applicable (Entity #2) \$
1. Equipment Expenditure	Φ	<b>Ф</b>	\$	\$
2. Contractor Support (Provide List of Approved Contractors as Attachment with approved funding ceilings)	\$	\$	\$	\$
3. Subrecipient Support (Provide List of Approved Subrecipients or Grant Awardees as Attachment with approved funding ceilings)	\$	\$	\$	\$
4. Administrative <sup>1</sup>	\$	\$	\$	\$
Project Totals	\$	\$	\$	\$
Percentage	%	%	%	%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Subject to Appendix D-2 15% administrative cap.

# **PROJECTED TRUST ALLOCATIONS:**

	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
1. Anticipated Annual Project Funding Request to be paid through the Trust	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
2. Anticipated Annual Cost Share	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
3. Anticipated Total Project Funding by Year (line 1 plus line 2)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
4. Cumulative Trustee Payments Made to Date Against Cumulative Approved Beneficiary Allocation	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
5. Current Beneficiary Project Funding to be paid through the Trust (line 1)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
6. Total Funding Allocated to for Beneficiary, inclusive of Current Action by Year (line 4 plus line 5)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
7. Beneficiary Share of Estimated Funds Remaining in Trust	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
8. Net Beneficiary Funds Remaining in Trust, net of cumulative Beneficiary Funding Actions (line 7 minus line 6)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

Addenda and Attachments, Blue Lake Rancheria Tribe Beneficiary Eligible Mitigation Action Certification August 28, 2020

Included herein:

- 1. Addenda to Appendix D-4
- 2. Attachments B, C, and D

# Addenda to Appendix D-4

# Detailed Description of Mitigation Action Item Including Community and Air Quality Benefits (5.2.2)

During the third funding cycle of the Volkswagen Settlement Environmental Mitigation Trust for Indian Tribes, the eligible vehicle the Blue Lake Rancheria (BLR) will replace is a:

1. Government-owned Class 4 2007 Freightliner MT-45 stepvan. VIN # 4UZAANBW77CY08253

52619050729	CERTIFICA	TE OF T	TLE VEH	ICLE HISTORY
AUTOMOBILE				
VEHICLE ID NUMBER		MODEL 2007	FRHT	PLATE NUMBER
4UZAANBW77CY08253		SFER DATE	FEES PAID	REGISTRATION EXPIRATION DATE
MH	D 04	/25/19	\$1479	05/08/2020
SO			MT/TRUST NUMBER	ISSUE DATE 05/07/19
MOTORCYCLE ENGINE NUMBER			TER DATE	ODOWETER READING
		05/0	12/2014	
BLUE LAKE RANCHER	RIA			T.S. North
428 CHARTIN RD PO BX 428			1 Street in	La La Sal sources
BLUE LAKE CA 955	25			(B)
				Chan A South
STRAND STRAND AND STRAND				THE PROPERTY
	of marilum under the lower of	f the State of Califor	mis that THE SIGN	ATURE(S) BELOW RELEA
I certify (or declare) under penalty INTEREST IN THE VEHICLE.	of perjury under the laws o	f the State of Califor	mia that THE SIGN	ATURE(S) BELOW RELEA
I certify (or declare) under penalty INTEREST IN THE VEHICLE. 1aDATE	of perjury under the laws o	f the State of Califor		ATURE(S) BELOW RELEA
1a)	( (	SIGNATURE OF REG	ISTERED OWNER	
1a	at you state the mileage s and/or imprisonment.	SIGNATURE OF REC SIGNATURE OF REC upon transfer of ov	IISTERED OWNER IISTERED OWNER Wrigrship, Failure	to complete or providing a
INTEREST IN THE VEHICLE. 1aDATE 1bDATE 1bDATE 1bDATE Pederal and State law requires the false statement may result in fine: The scenario space match	ar you state the mileage s and/or imprisonment.	SIGNATURE OF REC SIGNATURE OF REC upon transfer of ov	ISTERED OWNER	
INTEREST IN THE VEHICLE. 1aDATE	at you state the mileage s and/or imprisonment.	SIGNATURE OF REG SIGNATURE OF REG upon transfer of ov tenths), miles and r Mileage is VOID if	ISTERED OWNER INTERED OWNER Intership. Failure to the best of my altered or erased.	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu
INTEREST IN THE VENUCLE.  1a. DATE 1b. DATE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	At you state the mileage s and/or imprisonment.	SIGNATURE OF REC SIGNATURE OF REC upon transfer of or tenths), miles and t Mileage is VOID if a Mileage secteds the o	ISTERED OWNER INVership, Failure to the bast of my altered or erased, adometer mechanica	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu
INTEREST IN THE VEHICLE. 1aDATE	at you state the mileage s and/or imprisonment.	SIGNATURE OF REC SIGNATURE OF REC upon transfer of or tenths), miles and t Mileage is VOID if a Mileage secteds the o	ISTERED OWNER INTERED OWNER Intership, Failure to the best of my altered or erased, adometer mechanica lifornia that the fo	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu s limits. pregoling is true and correct
INTEREST IN THE VENICLE.  1a botte 2  1a b	A cyou state the mileage a motor imprisonment: a statements is checked. a not the scuar milenge, of perjury under the favor m reconnects.	SIGNATURE OF REG SIGNATURE OF REG Upon transfer of ov tenths), miles and f Mileage is VOID if a Mileage exceeds the of the State of Ca	ISTERED OWNER INTERED OWNER Intership. Failure to the best of my altered or erased, adometer machanica lifornic that the fo	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu I limits wegoing is true and correct or sourcement
INTEREST IN THE VENICLE.  1a. DATE 14. DATE 25. Federal and State law requires the false statement may require in the observer now reads 15. County for declare) under penaty warking  County for declare) under penaty any one of ecclare) under penaty	A you state the mileage and/or imprisonment: g statements is checked. and the actual mileage. of perjury under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw treasmont.	SIGNATURE OF HEC SIGNATURE OF HEC Upon transfer of ov tenths), miles and 1 Wileage is VOID if wile word the Kingage accessed the of the State of Ca minute must be and the state of Ca Date TEAD CABEFUL	ASTERED OWNER ASTERED OWNER Whership, Failure to the best of my i alidemeter medianical addreneter medianical Monther failer Manual Faceboon Tabalitacian a da Aster Son A	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu & limits. Xregoling is true and correct convert
INTEREST IN THE VENICLE.  1a.  1b.  DATE 2  1b.  DATE 2  1b.  DATE 2  1b.  DATE 2  1c.  DATE 2  1c.  DATE 2  2c.  2c.  2c.  2c.  2c.  2c.  2c.	A you state the mileage and/or imprisonment: g statements is checked. and the actual mileage. of perjury under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw transmot	SIGNATURE OF HEC SIGNATURE OF HEC Upon transfer of ov tenths), miles and 1 Wileage is VOID if wile word the Kingage accessed the of the State of Ca minute must be and the state of Ca Date TEAD CABEFUL	ASTERED OWNER ASTERED OWNER Whership, Failure to the best of my i alidemeter medianical addreneter medianical Monther failer Manual Faceboon Tabalitacian a da Aster Son A	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu & limits. Xregoling is true and correct convert
INTEREST IN THE VENCLE.  1a. DATE 2  b. DATE	A you state the mileage and/or imprisonment: g statements is checked. and the actual mileage. of perjury under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw transmot	SIGNATURE OF HEC SIGNATURE OF HEC Upon transfer of ov tenths), miles and 1 Wileage is VOID if wile word the Kingage accessed the of the State of Ca minute must be and the state of Ca Date TEAD CABEFUL	ASTERED OWNER ASTERED OWNER Whership, Failure to the best of my i alidemeter medianical addreneter medianical Monther failer Manual Faceboon Tabalitacian a da Aster Son A	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu & limits. Xregoling is true and correct convert
INTEREST IN THE VENICLE.  1a.  1a.  DATE 2  Federal and State law requires th  False statement may require th  False statement may require th  False statement may require th  MARNING Codement reaches  Ferrity or declars) under pendet  Any change of Lienholder (holde 10 days.	A you state the mileage and/or imprisonment: g statements is checked. and the actual mileage. of perjury under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw transmot	SIGNATURE OF REG SIGNATURE OF REG Upon Ixansfer of ox tantha), miles and I Mileage avoids the Mileage is VOID if Mileage is VOID if Mileage avoids the Mileage avoids	ASTERAED OWNER ASTERAED OWNER ANNERSING, Fallure to the bast of my altered or arased. Jobreal of arased. Internet that the full X an an act bound for a the Department Alture releases inter	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu / linits regiong is true and correct or seasances of Motor Vahicles within est in vehicle. (company
INTEREST IN THE VENICLE.  1a.  1a.  DATE 2  Federal and State law requires th  False statement may require th  False statement may require th  False statement may require th  MARNING Codement reaches  Ferrity or declars) under pendet  Any change of Lienholder (holde 10 days.	A you state the mileage and/or imprisonment: g statements is checked. and the actual mileage. of perjury under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw transmot	SIGNATORE OF RICO poor transfer of or control transfer of or central, miles and I Mileage is VOID if it Mileage screeds their is of the State of Ca inter- ment react states inter- text of the State of Ca inter- state is posted to the state of the State is of the State of Ca inter- state is posted to Signature of the State is states in the state of the state is posted to Signature of the State is states in the state of the state is states in the states in the state of the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in	estimate owner mership. Failure to the best of my l aliered or arabad odometer mechanica identitie the fe mechanication of the mechanication of the mechanic of the mechanic of t	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu of bills. aregoing is true and correct creations. of Motor Vehicles within signed!
INTEREST IN THE VENICLE.  1a.  1a.  DATE 2  Federal and State law requires th  False statement may require th  False statement may require th  False statement may require th  MARNING Codement reaches  Ferrity or declars) under pendet  Any change of Lienholder (holde 10 days.	A you state the mileage and/or imprisonment: g statements is checked. and the actual mileage. of perjury under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw or teaching under the flaw transmot	SIGNATORE OF RICO poor transfer of or control transfer of or central, miles and I Mileage is VOID if it Mileage screeds their is of the State of Ca inter- ment react states inter- text of the State of Ca inter- state is posted to the state of the State is of the State of Ca inter- state is posted to Signature of the State is states in the state of the state is posted to Signature of the State is states in the state of the state is states in the states in the state of the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in the states in the states in the states is states in the states in	estimate owner mership. Failure to the best of my l aliered or arabad odometer mechanica identitie the fe mechanication of the mechanication of the mechanic of the mechanic of t	to complete or providing a knowledge reflects the actu / linits regiong is true and correct or seasances of Motor Vahicles within est in vehicle. (company

The eligible vehicle will be scrapped and replaced with a:

 All-electric Motive Power Systems Model F59 stepvan, quoted at \$175,000 (see Attachment D below). BLR understands that the "scrapped" means to render the old vehicle inoperable and available for recycle. A 3" or larger hole will be cut in the engine block of the old vehicle, and the chassis will be disabled by cutting the frame rails in half.

### Estimate of Anticipated NOx Reductions (5.2.3):

The EPA diesel emissions quantifier estimated 100 percent reduction of emissions, which would be the case if the new vehicle is charged solely by BLR's solar array.

😪 Use The Quantifier: Diesel Emissic 🗙 🕂		- 0
C 0 ecpub.epa.gov/quantifier/index.cfm?action=fleet.viewgroup&dw1pk=4#vg-1		९ 🖈 🖪 😏 🐷 🛛 🇯 🗐
	SEPA Under filter President	
	Environmental Topics Laws & Regulations About EPA Search EPA.gov q	
	Tota are bars: Consideration (Spream - My Printer - Printer Baryon - Constant the (Spream - Baryon - B	
	Update Project Information	
	Project Name Stepun <b>E&amp;Droject</b> , Polisk Zosiel	
	Add a Vehicle or Englow Group 4	
	Group Name: stepvan	
	Types Consid Trapped Fuel 2017 (Section 2017) Trapped Fuel 2017 (Section 2017) Charact Science 5-0 Sector Frequet Venders Online 7 Venders Online 7 Caract Science 7 C	
	Upgrades to stepvan	
	Cost par Unit         Precent Networks           Upgrade         Upgrade         Liber         ND,         PML.         KC         CD         CD,	
	Late         Desire         Which Replacement - All-Electric         50         50         100         100         100         100           Add an Upgrade         +	
	Add an Upprade +	
	A use ounder	
	Add a Vehicle or Engine Group +	
	es Back to My Project: Quantify Project Emissions	7:24 PM 8/27/2020

# Appendix D-4, Section (5.2.7.2):

The Blue Lake Rancheria will post a notice on its webpage (bluelakerancheria-nsn.gov) informing members of the public of the availability of information and documents that related to the funding request, funding received, and expenditure of funds from the VW Settlement Trust. Documentation will be available at the Tribal Administration Office during regular business hours, or through written or electronic request.

The Blue Lake Rancheria will follow all applicable laws governing the access and distribution of information and publication of confidential business and personally identifiable information. The Blue Lake Rancheria will endeavor to respond to any such requests fort information within ten (10) business days and, when documents are requested, will advise the individual within that time frame of the procedure for reviewing such documents.

# Attachment B. Project Schedule and Milestones

Milestone	Date
Trustee Provides Notice of Availability of Round 3 Mitigation Funds	6/29/20
Project Sponsor Submits Proposal to Lead Agency	8/28/20
Trustee Acknowledges Receipt of Project Certification and Funding Direction	10/27/20
Trustee Allocates Share of Funds for Approved Project	11/12/20
Lead Agency Directs Funding	11/30/20
Preferred Vehicle Purchased	4/26/21
Old Vehicle Decommissioned and Documentation Provided	6/11/21
All certifications, invoices, and documentation provided to Trustee	8/24/21
Project Completion	12/31/21

# Attachment C. Detailed Plan for Reporting on Eligible Mitigation Action Implementation (5.2.11):

**Blue Lake Rancheria Reporting Obligations.** For each eligible mitigation action, no later than 6 months after receiving its first disbursement of trust assets, and thereafter no later than January 30 (for the preceding 6-month period of July 1 to December 31), and July 30 (for the preceding 6-month period of January 1 to June 30), BLR will submit to the Trustee a semi-annual report describing the progress implementing each eligible mitigation action during the 6-month period leading up to the reporting date (including a summary of all costs expended on each eligible mitigation action through the reporting date. Reports will include a complete description of the status (including actual or projected termination date), development, implementation, and any modification of each approved eligible mitigation action. The report will be signed by the Tribal Administrator and contain an attestation that the information submitted is true and correct, under penalty of perjury.

# Attachment D. Detailed cost estimates from selected or potential vendors for each proposed expenditure exceeding \$25,000 (5.2.6).

BLR contact numerous EV vendors to solicit quotes for a new replacement vehicle. Final vehicle selection will be negotiated after the selection of a preferred vehicle.

Information below from John Feits at Motiv Power Systems quoting \$175,000 for a new Motiv F59 allelectric stepvan.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
🗂 <sup>6</sup> Mail Calendar People Tasks David Narum 🛩 🧔
Step Van Information and Pricing
$\leftarrow$ REPLY $\leftrightarrow$ REPLY ALL $\rightarrow$ FORWARD $\cdots$
John Felts <john.felts@motivinc.com> Mark as unrea Thu 8/27/2020 2:51 PM</john.felts@motivinc.com>
To: David Narum;
Maty_M164_ ~.pdf
David,
It was great to speak with you today. I am glad we got a chance to view our Step Van brochure and I feel that is the perfect application for what you are looking to do. As discussed the standard Step Van(body by Utilimaster) Runs approximately \$175K. The vehicle has 127KWh of battery and a range of approximately 105 Miles. I have also attached a brochure with all of the pertinent information regarding the van.
Best regards,
John Felts Northern California and Northwest Sales Rep   Motiv Power Systems <u>John.felts@motivps.com</u>   916 798 0286 www.motivps.com